
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 

Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July, 2021 (copy attached). 
 

3. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION YARD REGENERATION 
SCHEME – (Pages 5 - 150) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. RP2106 (copy attached), which sets out the next steps in 
respect of the Union Yard scheme. 
 
 

----------- 



- 8 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Cllr K.H. Muschamp). 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 20th July, 2021. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, no declarations of interest were 
made. 
 

10. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th June, 2021 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. 2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET OUTTURN - UPDATE – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2111, which set out the draft outturn position 
for 2020/21.  
 
Members were informed that this information was based on the actual income and 
expenditure recorded on the Council’s financial system as at 17th June, 2021 and 
broad assumptions around the final entries required to complete the outturn process. 
It was confirmed that Members would be informed of the full outturn position at its 
meeting on 10th August, 2021. Members noted that the draft outturn position would 
be subject to change and that it was considered likely that the detailed position 
would be more favourable. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the draft revenue and capital outturn positions, as set 
out in Report No. FIN2111, be noted. 
 

Public Document Pack

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 9 - 

 
12. ELECTRICAL SAFETY STANDARDS POLICY – 

(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2106, which set out a proposed new 
Electrical Safety Standards Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the policy would help the Council to ensure that 
landlords and property agents complied with improved electrical safety standards in 
privately rented properties. The Report set out the requirements of the landlord and 
in was noted that a financial penalty of up to £30,000 could be applied in the case of 
a failure to comply. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support for this policy, which would help to protect local 
residents. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Electrical Safety Standards 
Policy, as set out in Appendix A of Report No. OS2106, be approved. 
 

13. MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS POLICY – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2108, which set out a proposed Minimum 
Energy Efficiency Standards Policy. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council remained committed to improving energy 
efficiency and reducing fuel poverty within the Borough’s housing stock, particularly 
in the private rented sector. Regulations now meant that landlords were not 
permitted to let or re-let a domestic property with an Energy Performance Certificate 
band of F or G. It was reported that the Council was responsible for the enforcement 
of the regulations. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Minimum Energy Efficiency 
Standards Policy, as set out in Appendix A of Report No. OS2108, be approved. 
 

14. SOUTHWOOD SANG VISITOR CENTRE AND CAFÉ DESIGN DEVELOPMENT – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2105, which set out the proposed next steps 
in relation to the Southwood Country Park in Farnborough. 
 
Members were informed that, since the closure of the golf course, the Southwood 
Country Park had proved popular with local residents. It was now proposed to 
procure a professional team to progress the design development for a visitor centre 
and café at the site. To minimise costs, it was proposed to utilise as many of the 
existing buildings as possible. It was proposed that £126,000 should be allocated 
from the Stability and Resilience Reserve to facilitate the design development and 
planning application stages. Members noted that, subject to the 2020/21 outturn 
position, alternative funding might become available and this would replace funding 
from the Stability and Resilience Reserve. 
 

Pack Page 2



- 10 - 

In discussing the proposals, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the 
development of the new facility and considered the proposal to offer good value to 
local residents.   
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) NOTED  

 
(a) the entering into a conditional agreement for lease, following marketing, 

with a suitably experienced café operator, to enable input into the 
design development process, as set out in Report No. RP2105; 

 
(b) that a Final Business Case would be prepared for review by the 

Cabinet once planning permission had been received, in order to 
release the full Capital allocation, estimated to be £1,074,000; and 

 
(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that £126,000 be allocated from the 

Stability and Resilience Reserve to facilitate the design development and 
planning application in relation to the visitor centre and café. 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
16  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
16. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - IDENTIFICATION OF PREFERRED AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING PURCHASER – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2104, which set out the next stages 
in  relation to the Union Yard site in Aldershot. 
 
Members were reminded that planning permission had been received in June, 2020 
for a mixed use scheme including 100 residential units, of which, fourteen had been 
identified as Affordable Rented Units and six had been identified as Affordable 
Shared Ownership Units. It had been agreed that a disposal route should be agreed 
for the scheme’s affordable housing units to enable the preferred end user to be 
involved in the development of the technical design specifications. The Report set 
out the details of the selection process used and the results of the exercise. 
Following feedback from each of the organisations involved in the selection process, 

Pack Page 3



- 11 - 

it was now proposed to reduce the number of affordable units to eighteen and also 
for all of these to be Affordable Rented Units. The Report set out the reasons for 
these changes and it was confirmed that a commuted sum would be provided in lieu 
of the remaining two units. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) subject to further due diligence and Council approval to proceed with the main 

build contract, the disposal of a leasehold interest in the affordable housing 
element of the Union Yard development to the organisation recommended in 
Exempt Report No. RP2104, at the conditional value set out in paragraph 3.11 
of the Report, be approved, with the Head of Property, Estates and Technical 
Services, in consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, 
being authorised to agree the final terms of the disposal; and 

 
(ii) the progressing with a deed of variation to the S106 Agreement to reduce the 

affordable housing provision on site from twenty to eighteen units, with the 
provision of an off-site financial contribution in lieu of the two units and the 
agreement of a change to the unit mix to reflect a 100% Affordable Rented 
offer, be approved, with the Head of Property, Estates and Technical 
Services, in consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, 
being authorised to agree the final terms. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.23 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 4



 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

28th JULY 2021 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. RP2106 

 
REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME – UNION YARD 

REGENERATION SCHEME 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the further due diligence and financial modelling that has 
been undertaken since the report considered by Cabinet in April (RP2103) in 
respect of the Union Yard scheme and updates the project risks. The report 
principally seeks a recommendation to Council for the funding to proceed with 
the main build contract and Cabinet approval to enter into contract with Hill 
Partnerships Limited.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

1. Note the outcomes of the further due diligence set out in this report and in 
the reports by Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) and Lambert Smith Hampton 
Investment Management (LSHIM) in respect of development viability and 
financial modelling; 
 

2. Agree to proceed with the Union Yard scheme on the basis of a fixed price 
contract with the proposed project budget set out at exempt Appendix E 
comprising the direct and indirect costs and recommend to Council to 
amend the capital programme accordingly;  

 
3. Agree to enter into contract with Hill Partnerships Limited by means of a 

JCT Design and Build contract for the delivery of the scheme; 
 

4. Consider the proposals and cost implications relating to energy efficiency 
improvements that can be achieved from further changes to the scheme 
design and agree any variations; 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

 
5. Agrees to the establishment of a Union Yard Project Board for the next 

stage of the project. The Board to include the Major Property and Projects 
Portfolio Holder, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and the Leader 
of the Labour Group to work alongside officers in providing oversight on 
the delivery of the consented scheme; 
 

6. Recommended the Council to delegate authority to the Executive Head of 
Finance to amend the Treasury Management Strategy and associated 
prudential indicators in accordance with Council’s decision regarding the 
scheme.  
 

7. Note the next steps. 
 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1. The Cabinet meeting held on the 20th April considered a substantial report 

setting out due diligence work that had been undertaken to date in relation 
to the Union Street redevelopment, now known as Union Yard. At that 
meeting, Cabinet agreed to move forward to the next stage of development 
and the appointment of Hill Partnerships Limited for technical design and 
site preliminary works. Cabinet also agreed that up to £2.2m Housing 
Infrastructure Fund grant funding be used to cover the costs associated with 
RIBA Stage 4: Technical Design and preliminary works associated with the 
consented scheme in order to minimise delay in the delivery of the scheme.  
 

1.2. Cabinet noted the next steps and that a further report would be presented 
to Cabinet in due course to enable a final decision to proceed with the 
scheme with a recommendation to Council to approve further capital 
expenditure required to deliver the Union Street development.  
 

1.3. This report sets out the further due diligence and financial modelling that 
has been undertaken since the April report and updates the project risks. It 
seeks the necessary financial approvals to proceed with the main build 
contract and seeks to establish the appropriate project governance required 
in order to provide oversight and manage risk as the build progresses.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The regeneration of Aldershot Town Centre is a corporate priority and Union 

Street is identified as a key site allocation for regeneration within the 
Rushmoor Local Plan (adopted February 2019) and the Aldershot 
Prospectus SPD. It has formed part of the portfolio of sites being progressed 
by the RDP since its inception in late 2018.  
 

2.2. Following Cabinet approval (RP2005), a planning application was submitted 
to the Local Authority by the RDP on the 4th March 2020 for a mixed use 
scheme comprising 100 residential units, purpose built student 

Pack Page 6



 

 

accommodation (PBSA) (128-bed spaces) for the University for the Creative 
Arts (UCA) and ground floor commercial uses (2,237sqm GEA) focused 
around a ‘Creators Yard’. The submission followed on from a period of public 
consultation in January/February 2020, with two public drop-in sessions 
held in Aldershot town centre on the 16th and 18th January. From the 
responses received to the feedback forms, approximately 80% of 
respondents supported the proposals that were presented and 97% agreed 
that Aldershot town centre needs regeneration.  
 

2.3. The planning application was validated on the 6th March 2020 and was 
considered by Development Management Committee at its meeting on 24 
June 2020 and agreed subject to suitable legal agreements to secure the 
required planning obligations.  
 

2.4. Cabinet Report RP2008 set out that the detailed Project Plan associated 
with the Union Street scheme from the Rushmoor Development Partnership 
(RDP) was being considered and due diligence was commencing on 
matters including commercial, property, legal and finance assumptions and 
procurement options associated with the delivery of the scheme. 
 

2.5. Cabinet approved (RP2011) the procurement of demolition works by means 
of a procurement framework either as a direct award or through a mini 
competition. The Southern Housing Group Framework was identified as an 
appropriate route and a Briefing Document was issued to the companies 
registered on the framework lot. Only one company expressed an intention 
to submit a proposal, Hill Partnerships Limited, who were subsequently 
identified as the preferred partner to oversee the works.  

 
2.6. The demolition works are underway (contract commenced 1st February 

2021) and are due to conclude by the end of October 2021 taking account 
of further site preliminary works to continue through to construction start on 
site as approved (RP2103). 
 

2.7. The Council is also progressing the technical design phase of works 
following approval from Cabinet to proceed (RP2103) and has appointed 
consultancy Bailey Garner as Employer’s Agent.    

 
3. PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
3.1. Cabinet report RP2103 identified that the following further decisions would 

be required in order for the Council to make its final decisions to proceed 
with the scheme: 
 

(1) Further certainty in relation to the construction cost; 
(2) Future lease/sale arrangements with Rushmoor Homes Limited 

(RHL);  
(3) Future lease arrangements with registered providers have moved 

forward; 
(4) Further work on the options for management and letting of the 

student accommodation have been progressed; and  

Pack Page 7



 

 

(5) The procurement and contract arrangements in respect of 
construction and development have been concluded.  

 
3.2. In respect of (2) above, RHL have received a formal request from the 

Council to submit a bid for the 82 private units within the scheme. RHL are 
currently updating their financial model and will provide this information in 
due course.
[...]
nerships Limited by way of a direct award via the Catalyst 
Framework.  
 

3.8. It is recommended that the Council utilise the Catalyst Framework to enter 
into the main JCT Design and Build contract with Hill Partnerships Limited 
in order to meet the start on site target and ensure that the Council can make 
full use of external funding secured to assist with the delivery of the scheme. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

From a value for money perspective, as part of the due diligence, Gleeds 
advised that the construction costs proposed by Hill represented value for 
money. Hill has also been working closely with the RDP on developing the 
scheme to date, providing input on pre-planning to ensure that the proposals 
are buildable. As such, comfort can be taken from the fact that the cost 
schedule has been informed by prior knowledge of the site context and 
aspirations. The fixed price cost schedule associated with the main build will 
be validated by Bailey Garner. 
 
 

4. OUTCOME OF FURTHER DUE DILIGENCE AND FINANCIAL 
MODELLING 
 
 

4.1. Further due diligence and financial modelling was required principally as a 
result of the UCA withdrawing from lease negotiations in respect of the 128 
student bedspaces within the approved scheme. In addition, the Council 
was able to provide further clarification on the disposal value associated with 
the affordable housing element of the scheme and confirm that a 
commercial unit within the High Street frontage was now proposed to be 
absorbed within the student accommodation offer as communal space. 
 

4.2. The student accommodation which has been previously offered to the UCA 
was proposed to be on a 25 year lease with a 15 year break option at 
£543,995 per annum. This offer has now been withdrawn. This element was 
previously valued at 5.5% having regard to the covenant being offered and 
the security of income which provided an estimated capital value of 
£8,730,000. 
 

4.3. LSH was provided with the following reports comm
[...]
on has fallen from £2,061,333 to £1,845,849 due to Unit 13 
being removed from this element and allocated as part of the student 
accommodation. 

• Affordable Housing: A further tender exercise has been undertaken and 
the offers for the affordable housing now relate to 18 units, with the 
highest offer being £2,950,000. 

 
4.9. These changes have resulted in an improved Gross Development Value 

(GDV) (assuming Rushmoor Homes will purchase the private residential 
units) of £35,807,756 up from £35,287,339.  
 

4.10. The revised LSH report (at Exempt Appendix A) sets out an updated risk 
register in light of the above changes. A key change here is the fact that the 
Council holds the occupancy risk on the student accommodation. This 
increased risk has been reflected in moving the yield out to 6% rather than 
5.5% as previously proposed.  
 

4.11. The risk register will be adopted into the formal risk register for the project 
and will be reviewed regularly as part of the governance process. The latest 
version of the project risk register is appended (Appendix C). 
 

4.12. Grant Thornton has taken the above assumptions and undertaken financial 
modelling (Exempt Appendix B) on the basis of two confirmed scenarios:  
 

• Scenario 1 – The Council delivers the Project, in which the private and 
affordable residential units are sold to the open market and 
commercial/student units are retained by the Council for rent. Financed 
by Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 

• Scenario 2 – The Council delivers the Project, in which the private 
residential units are sold to Rushmoor Homes Limited, the affordable 
housing units are sold to the open market and the commercial/student 
units are retained by the Council for rent. Financed by PWLB.  

 

Pack Page 10



 

 

4.13. GT has modelled a comparison between the outputs shared in March 2021 
of the original scenarios i.e. where it was assumed the UCA operate the 
student accommodation and the revised scenarios i.e. where an 
management operator model is assumed.  
 

4.14. Furthermore, GT was asked to consider the impact of a cost increase on all 
construction costs in order to reflect present uncertainty in the market 
related to labour/materials. The total capital expenditure modelled for the 
scheme in options 1(a) and 2(a) is set out in Exempt Appendix E. 
 

4.15. To ensure a like-for-like comparison to the original scenarios, GT has 
assumed a 15 year operational term across all financial models run, at which 
point the Council could opt to dispose of the asset or choose to re-
finance/re-purpose the asset.  
 

4.16. In summary, all 4 scenarios plus the construction cost sensitivities appear 
to be financially viable on the basis they provide a positive cashflow and Net 
Present Value (NPV), however, these are dependent on the Council 
achieving the assumed Terminal Value (proceeds received on a disposal at 
the end of the 15 year operational term) on the retained properties. The 
indicative cashflows based on the agreed assumptions for each scenario 
are set out in Appendix D of the GT report and range from £374,000 to 
£944,000 per annum. Actual cashflows will be different and will fluctuate 
year-on-year.  Treatment of any cash surplus must take into account market 
conditions/project risks. Based on Government guidance at the time of 
writing this report, the Council would not be able to use surplus cash to 
support other council services but can provide a funding source for other 
regeneration projects. 
 

4.17. The report notes that the Council carries development risk and operational 
risk on the student accommodation and retail units. As noted above in 
respect of the LSH report, these risks will be adopted into the Project risk 
register and managed through the asset life cycle.  
 

4.18. In their due diligence report that supported the Cabinet Report of 20 April 
2021, LSHIM recommended that if a Direct Delivery option is selected, that 
a fixed price contract is
[...]
e approach. 
During the demolition period, Hill are securing prices for sub contract works 
which will then be converted into a lump sum fixed. This blends elements of 
both approaches highlighted above and aims to transfer the risk to the 
contractor at the acceptance of the fixed price stage.  
 
 
Energy and Sustainability Enhancements  
 

4.23. At the request of the Cabinet a further report was commissioned to consider 
what further measures may be introduced into the current development 
plans for the Union Yard project to enhance its performance in relation to 
energy and sustainability through further reducing the buildings carbon 
emissions and improving its energy performance.  
 

4.24. The current building design and specification proposed already meet the key 
regulatory and local planning policy targets, achieving a 48.51% 
improvement over current Part L 2013 regulations.  
 

4.25. The attached report (see Appendix D) sets out that further enhancements 
through fabric efficiency (roof/windows) and improvements to building 
services, renewable provision and lighting would improve the performance 
to 56.30% over current Part L 2013 regulations. The estimated costs 
associated with these improvements in their entirety is £764,000 over and 
above the present build cost. A breakdown of each element is provided 
within the report.  
 

4.26. The introduction of a new communal heating system (e.g. air source heat 
pumps) would bring with it further improvements to efficiency but would also 
result in sunstantial project delays through the need for planning 
resubmission and design adjustments. Given that the Council has approved 
the commencement on technical design it is not recommended to proceed 
with this option.  
 

Pack Page 12



 

 

4.27. Officers view is that the additional build costs outweigh the value achieved 
by the additional improvement of around 8% but recognise Members desire 
to accelerate their commitments in the Council’s climate cha
[...]
ing into a significant long-term commitment with 

capital expenditure of up to the proposed budget set out at Exempt Appendix 
E to be financed. The Council’s capital expenditure is predominantly 
financed from prudential borrowing as other sources of finance are limited.  
The Council already has undertaken £102m of external borrowing to finance 
the capital programme to date. Further borrowing will need to be undertaken 
to finance the Union Yard scheme and any additional capital expenditure 
plans. The affordability of the Council’s capital programme was considered 
as part of the Capital Strategy approved by members at their meeting on 25 
February 2021.  

 
6.10 Members are advised that approval of the Union Yard scheme will increase 

the level of external borrowing required to finance the capital programme.  
Whilst the assessment is that the additional borrowing is affordable, 
members should be aware of the revenue implications of additional 

Pack Page 14



 

 

borrowing and the cumulative impact this may have on affordability of future 
decisions in the Council’s Regeneration and Property and Major Works 
programmes. 

 
6.11 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for the current 

financial year was approved by Council at their meeting on 25 February 
2021.  This sets out the Council’s capital expenditure and financing plans 
and the borrowing strategy.  The TMS did not take into account any capital 
expenditure or financing associated with the Union Yard scheme as the due 
diligence process had not concluded at the time of preparing the strategy.   
Therefore, the TMS and associated prudential indicators will need to be 
amended should the Council decide to approve the capital scheme.  It is 
noted within the decision box that delegation is given to the Executive Head 
of Finance to amend the Treasury Management Strategy and associated 
prudential indicators in accordance with Council’s decision regarding the 
scheme. 

  
6.12 Changes to
[...]
1.20 

Plot T-57 (Mid Floor) 57.69 19.69 7.76 60.59 447.66 

Plot T-59 (Mid Floor) 50.16 23.13 8.84 61.76 443.61 

Plot T-70 (Mid Floor) 56.94 29.87 10.26 65.63 649.97 

Plot S-37 (Top Floor) 63.32 22.51 8.37 62.8 476.75 

Plot Fr-74 (Top Floor) 70.02 27.68 9.57 65.43 670.10 

Plot Fr-80 (Top Floor) 75.08 24.12 8.50 64.77 637.92 

Plot Fth-92 (Top Floor) 71.35 29.5 10.22 65.36 729.14 

Plot Fth-96 (Top Floor) 75.50 25.91 9.03 65.17 681.42 

Plot Fth-98 (Top Floor) 79.01 24.38 8.37 65.66 661.43 

    Total 12,135.67 

Table 6: Summary of Emissions (Regulated) of the Be Green Assessment with Improved Fabric and Photovoltaics & Air Source Heat 
Pumps  

By multiplying out the emissions to all the dwellings the total emissions have been calculated 
at 60,251.78kgCO2/year. It has also been calculated that the energy demand on site is 
279,677.04Wh/year. This accounts for a reduction emission from Part L of 63.37% 

Total Target Emission Rate: 164,471.92 KgCO2/Year 
Total Design Emission Rate: 60,251.78 KgCO2 /Year  
 
Total CO2 Savings over Part L: 104,220.14 KgCO2/Year 
Improvement over Part L:  63.37% 

Pack Page 146



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Darren Evans Assessments Ltd.
1 Russell Mews, High Street, Chipping Sodbury 

Bristol, BS37 6BJ, United Kingdom 
T: +44 (0)333 5777 577 
F: +44 (0)1454 528 224 

E: info@darren-evans.co.uk 
www.darren-evans.co.uk 

Pack Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION YARD REGENERATION SCHEME
	Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme - Exempt Appendix A
	Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme - Exempt Appendix B
	Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme - Exempt Appendix C
	Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme - Appendix D
	Regenerating Rushmoor Programme - Union Yard regeneration scheme - Exempt Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


- 12 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 9th August, 2021. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, no declarations of interest were 
made. 
 

18. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th July, 2021 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION YARD REGENERATION 
SCHEME – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2106, which set out the further due diligence 
and financial modelling in relation to the Union Yard scheme since the report to the 
Cabinet in April, 2021. 
 
The Report was presented by Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property 
Portfolio Holder. Members were informed that the Union Yard scheme had taken a 
number of years and significant work to progress to this stage including complex 
land assembly issues. He advised that, in line with the decisions taken by Cabinet 
in April 2021, further due diligence had now been completed and that the purpose 
of the report now before Cabinet was to enable the construction of the scheme. 
Section 3 of the Report set out the reasons why it was considered that Hill 
Partnerships Limited was best placed to deliver this contract. The Report also set 
out information in relation to construction costs, the future sale or lease 
arrangements with Rushmoor Homes Limited, the future lease arrangements with 
registered providers, the options for the management and letting of the student 
accommodation and the procurement and contract arrangements in respect of the 



- 13 - 

construction and development of the scheme. 
 
The Cabinet then considered the matters in the Exempt Appendices A, B and E of 
the Report. During this discussion, the public were excluded from the meeting to 
avoid the disclosure of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act, 1972 (information relating to financial or business 
affairs). The fixed price construction cost had been received and was reported to 
the Cabinet. The price was within the budget parameters set out in Exempt 
Appendix E and the Council would be advised of the required variation to the 
Capital programme at their meeting on 29th July, 2021. 
 
In discussing the proposals, Members expressed strong support for the suggested 
approach for the delivery of the regeneration scheme in Aldershot town centre. The 
Cabinet discussed extensively whether to introduce the further measures to enhance 
the Council’s performance in relation to energy and sustainability, as set out within 
Section 4 of the Report, but it was felt that these did not represent good value when 
measured against the payback period and predicted improvement in environmental 
performance. 
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED 

 
(a)  that the outcomes of the further due diligence, as set out in Report No. 

RP2106 and in the reports by Grant Thornton UK LLP and Lambert 
Smith Hampton Investment Management, in respect of development 
viability and financial modelling, be noted; 

 
(b)  to proceed with the Union Yard scheme, on the basis of a fixed price 

contract with the project budget, as set out in the Restricted Minute 
appended; 

 
(c) to enter into a contract with Hill Partnerships Limited, by means of a 

Joint Contracts Tribunal (JCT) Design and Build contract, for the 
delivery of the scheme; 

 
(d) that the additional energy efficiency improvements, as set out in the 

Report, not be progressed; 
 
(e) that a Union Yard Project Board ne established for the next stage of the 

project, to include the Major Property and Projects Portfolio Holder, the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Labour 
Group, to work alongside officers in providing oversight on the delivery 
of the consented scheme; 

 
(f) that the next steps, as set out in the Report, be noted; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED THE COUNCIL  
 
(a)  to amend the Council’s Capital Programme to provide the project 

budget set out in Resolution (i)(b) above; and 



- 14 - 

 
(b) to authorise the Executive Head of Finance to amend the Treasury 

Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in 
accordance with the Council’s decision in relation to the scheme. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.02 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


